

No. 83271-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of:
CHRISTIAN T. METCALFE,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent

v.

DONNA M. COCHENER,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
The Honorable Hillary Madsen

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR
THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND
PROF. EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Eugene Volokh
California Bar #194464
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

Gary W. Manca
WSBA #42798
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
2775 Harbor Ave. SW.,
3rd Fl. Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
206-574-6661
gary@tal-fitzlaw.com

- * Counsel would like to thank Samantha Frazier, Katarina Rusinas, and Philip Raucci, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Order Violates the Establishment Clause.....	6
A. The Order Impermissibly Prohibits Criticism of Christianity	6
B. The Trial Court’s Order Calls for Impermissible Religious Decisions	10
II. Mr. Metcalfe Cannot Waive, and Has Not Waived, His Constitutional Claims	14
A. Mr. Metcalfe Cannot Waive His First Amendment Rights Because the State Cannot Make Religious Determinations.....	14
B. Mr. Metcalfe Did Not Knowingly Waive His Rights.....	16
III. The Order Violates the Free Speech Clause.....	18
A. The Order Is Impermissibly Vague Because It Fails to Properly Delineate What Speech Constitutes a “Put Down [of] Christianity”.....	18

B. The Order Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint on Mr. Metcalfe’s Speech Because It Lacks the Requisite Specificity Demanded of Such Restrictions	22
C. The Order Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint Because It Is Content-Based and Viewpoint-Based	25
IV. Washington Courts Require a Showing of Harm to the Children When Favoring One Parent’s Religion over Another	28
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ardito v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 658 A.2d 327 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1995)	15
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360, 84 S. Ct. 1316, 12 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1964)	4, 18
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	26
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 304 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Draskovich v. Pasalich</i> , 280 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. Ct. App. 1972).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573, 96 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1987)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Black</i> , 188 Wn.2d 114, 392 P.3d 1041 (2017)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Jensen-Branch</i> , 78 Wn. App 482, 899 P.2d 803 (1995).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004)	4, 23, 24
<i>JJR Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1, 891 P.2d 720 (1995)	22
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495, 72 S. Ct. 777, 96 L. Ed. 1098 (1952)	6

<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	7, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407, 213 L. Ed. 2d 755 (2022)	3, 18, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673, 72 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1982)	9
<i>Maryland v. West</i> , 9 Md. App. 270 (Ct. Spec. App. 1970).....	8
<i>Md. & Va. Elder of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367, 90 S. Ct. 499, 24 L. Ed. 2d 582 (1970)	15
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L. Ed. 2d 658 (1969).....	2, 10, 13, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015)	26, 27
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1997)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)	5
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	22

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566, 94 S. Ct. 1242,
39 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1974) 19

*United Christian Scientists v. Christian Sci. Bd.
of Dirs., First Church of Christ, Scientist*,
829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 6

United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,
401 U.S. 576, 91 S. Ct. 1076, 28 L. Ed. 2d
339 (1971) 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781,
106 S. Ct. 2746, 105 L. Ed. 2d 661 (1989) 26

Statutes

RAP 2.5(a) 16

Other Authorities

Aaron Currin, *Is Westboro Baptist Church truly
Christian?*, Bldg. 28 Church, Oct. 1, 2013,
[https://bldg28.com/is-westboro-baptist-
truly-christian/](https://bldg28.com/is-westboro-baptist-truly-christian/) 12

David J. Stewart, *Catholics Are Not Christians*,
JesusIsPrecious.org (April 2019), [https://
www.jesusisprecious.org/false_religion/
roman_catholic/not_christians.htm](https://www.jesusisprecious.org/false_religion/roman_catholic/not_christians.htm) 13

Dr. R. Albert Mohler, Jr., *Are Mormons
Christian? The Beliefs of Mormonism vs.
Christianity*, Christianity.com, Aug. 10,
2022, [https://christianity.com/wiki/church/
mormonism-is-not-christianity-
11628184.html](https://christianity.com/wiki/church/mormonism-is-not-christianity-11628184.html) 12

Jim McKee, *Church is aberration of Christ’s teachings*, Amarillo Globe-News, Mar. 4, 2011, <https://amarillo.com/story/lifestyle/faith/2011/03/05/church-aberration-christs-teachings/13094368007/> 12

Les Jay, *Catholics Are NOT Christians* (2007) 12

Vivian Bricker, *Why Do Some Assert That Catholics Are Not Christians?*, Christianity.com (Sept. 1, 2022), <https://www.christianity.com/wiki/salvation/why-do-some-assert-that-catholics-are-not-christians.html> 13
